
Independence of Directors

The Board has reviewed the position and associations of each of the five directors in office at the date of this report and considers that three of the directors are independent. In considering whether a director is independent, the Board has regard to the independence criteria in ASX Corporate Governance Principle 2 and other facts, information and circumstances that the Board considers relevant. The Board assesses the independence of new directors upon appointment and reviews their independence, and the independence of other directors, as appropriate.

The Board considers that Hon Best meets the criteria in Principle 2. He has no material business or contractual relationship with the Company, other than as a director and no conflicts of interest which could interfere with the exercise of independent judgement. Accordingly, he is considered to be independent.

The Board considers that Mr Mathieson meets the criteria in Principle 2. He has no material business or contractual relationship with the Company, other than as a director, and no conflicts of interest which could interfere with the exercise of independent judgement. Accordingly, he is considered to be independent.

The Board considers that Mr Scholes meets the criteria in Principle 2. He has no material business or contractual relationship with the Company, other than as a director, and no conflicts of interest which could interfere with the exercise of independent judgement. Accordingly, he is considered to be independent.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Dr Aston and Mr Bottomley are employed in an executive capacity by the Company and so are not considered to be independent.

The HalcyGen Board did not have a majority of independent directors throughout the entire financial year, and therefore was not in compliance with Recommendation 2.1 for the period, however as at the end of the period the Company had a majority of independent directors. The Company has not been in compliance with Recommendation 2.2 which states that the chairperson should be an independent director. Dr Aston has been contracted by the Company to provide executive services, recognising his skills and abilities as beneficial to the Company in an extended capacity and noting that Dr Aston currently acts as the Company's Managing Director.

The directors will continue to monitor the composition of the Board to ensure its structure remains appropriate and consistent with effective management and good governance.

Appointment, Election and Re-Election of Directors

The Constitution of the Company requires one third of the directors, other than the Managing Director, to retire from office at each Annual General Meeting. Directors who have been appointed by the Board are required to retire from office at the next Annual General Meeting and are not taken into account in determining the number of directors to retire at that Annual General Meeting. Directors cannot hold office for a period in excess of three years or later than the third Annual General Meeting following their appointment without submitting themselves for re-election. Retiring directors are eligible for re-election by shareholders.

Nomination and Appointment of New Directors

Recommendations of candidates for new directors are made by the directors for consideration by the Board as a whole. If it is necessary to appoint a new director to fill a vacancy on the Board or to complement the existing Board, a wide potential base of possible candidates is considered. If a candidate is recommended by a director, the Board assesses that proposed new director against a range of criteria including background, experience, professional skills, personal qualities, the potential for the candidate's skills to augment the existing Board and the candidate's availability to commit to the Board's activities. If these criteria are met and the Board appoints the candidate as a director, that director must retire at the next following General Meeting of Shareholders and will be eligible for election by shareholders at that General Meeting.

HalcyGen's Board Meetings

The Board met 9 times between 1 July 2007 and 30 June 2008.

The Board meets formally at least eight times each year, and from time to time meetings are convened outside the scheduled dates to consider issues of importance.

Directors' attendance at Board meetings is detailed on page 13 of this annual report.

Performance Review

The Board has not adopted any formal procedures for the review of the performance of the Board, however the Board has committed to an informal assessment process, facilitated by the Chairman in consultation with HalcyGen's professional advisors, which is currently considered to meet the Board's obligations sufficiently.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Board aims to ensure that shareholders are informed of all information necessary to assess the performance of the directors. Information is communicated to the shareholders through:

- the annual report which is distributed to all shareholders;
- the half-yearly report;
- the annual general meeting and other meetings to obtain shareholder approval for Board actions as appropriate; and
- continuous disclosure in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 3.1 and the Company's continuous disclosure policy.

Board Members' Rights to Independent Advice

The Board has procedures to allow directors, in the furtherance of their duties as directors or members of a Committee, to seek independent professional advice at the Company's expense, subject to the prior written approval of the Chairman.

HalcyGen's Board Committees

The Board has established the following committees to advise and support the Board in carrying out its duties:

- Audit Committee;
- Nomination Committee; and
- Remuneration Committee.

Audit Committee

It is the Board's responsibility to ensure that an effective internal control framework exists within the Company, including internal controls to deal with both the effectiveness and efficiency of significant business processes. Effective internal controls include the safeguarding of assets, the maintenance of proper accounting records, and the reliability of financial information.

The Board has established an Audit Committee, which operates under a Charter approved by the Board, and has delegated the responsibility for the establishment and maintenance of a framework of internal control and ethical standards for the management of the Company to the Audit Committee.

The duties and responsibilities of the Audit Committee include:

- (a) ensuring appropriate Company's accounting policies and procedures are defined, adopted and maintained;
- (b) ensuring that Company operating and management reporting procedures, and the system of internal control, are of a sufficiently high standard to provide timely, accurate and relevant information as a sound basis for management of the Company's business;
- (c) reviewing the Financial Statements prior to their approval by the Board;
- (d) reviewing the scope of work including approval of strategic and annual audit plans and effectiveness of both the external and internal audit functions within the Company;
- (e) ensuring that appropriate processes are in place to ensure compliance with all legal requirements affecting the Company;
- (f) ensuring that all internal and industry codes of conduct and standards of corporate behaviour are being complied with;

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

- (g) appointing, on recommendation by the Managing Director, a person(s) responsible for Internal Audit functions as specified from time to time by, and in accordance with, the Committee's Terms of Reference;
- (h) making recommendations to the Board of Directors on the appointment, reappointment or replacement (subject, if applicable, to shareholder ratification), monitoring of effectiveness, and independence of the external auditors.
- (i) actioning any other business processes or functions which may be referred to it by the Board of Directors.

The operation and responsibilities of the Audit Committee are generally consistent with ASX Principle 4. The Committee met three times during the financial year ended 30 June 2008.

The members of the Audit and Compliance Committee at the date of this report were:

- Mr I Scholes – Chairman;
- Hon R Best; and
- Mr B Mathieson.

The Audit Committee was established on 26 November 2007 and therefore the Company did not comply with Recommendation 4.2 of the ASX Principles for the entire year, however as at the date of this report the Audit Committee consists of three independent directors, in accordance with the ASX Principles.

Appointment of External Auditors

The Audit Committee is directly responsible for the appointment, reappointment or replacement (subject, if applicable, to shareholder ratification), remuneration, monitoring of effectiveness, and independence of the external auditors, including resolution of disagreements between management and the auditor regarding financial reporting.

The Committee must pre-approve all audit and non-audit services provided by the external auditors and must not engage the external auditors to perform any non-audit/assurance services that may impair or appear to impair the external auditor's judgement or independence in respect of the Company. The Committee may delegate pre-approval authority to a member of the Committee. The decisions of any Audit and Compliance Committee member to whom pre-approval authority is delegated must be presented to the full Committee at its next scheduled meeting.

When reviewing the auditor's independence, the committee will require the rotation of the audit partner at least once every 5 years, in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Nomination Committee

The Board has established a Nomination Committee to assist the Board in selecting candidates for the position of director.

The members of the Nomination Committee at the date of this report were:

- Hon R Best – Chairman;
- Dr R Aston; and
- Mr B Mathieson.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The primary purpose of the Nomination Committee as set out in its Terms of Reference is to support and advise the Board in fulfilling their responsibilities to shareholders in ensuring that the Board is comprised of individuals who are best able to discharge the responsibilities of directors having regard to the law and standards of governance by:

- Assessing the skills required on the Board, and the extent to which the required skills are represented on the Board;
- Establishing processes for the review of the performance of individual directors and the Board as a whole; and
- Establishing processes for the identification of suitable candidates for appointment to the Board.

The operation and responsibilities of the Nomination Committee are generally consistent with ASX Principle 2.

The Committee met once during the financial year ended 30 June 2008.

The Nomination Committee was established on 26 November 2007 and therefore the Company did not comply with Recommendation 2.4 of the ASX Principles for the entire year.

Remuneration Committee

The Board has established a Remuneration Committee to assist the Board in ensuring that appropriate and effective remuneration packages and policies are implemented within HalcyGen for the Chief Executive Officer, executive directors and direct reports to the Chief Executive Officer. The Committee's role also extends to the review of non-executive directors' fees.

The Remuneration Committee shall comprise at least three members and the members of the Remuneration Committee at the date of this report were:

- Mr B Mathieson – Chairman;
- Dr R Aston; and
- Mr I Scholes.

The duties and responsibilities of the Remuneration Committee as set out in its Terms of Reference are:

- To review and recommend to the Board, remuneration policies and packages for the Chief Executive Officer, executive directors and direct reports to the Chief Executive Officer.
- To recommend to the Board any changes in remuneration policy including superannuation, other benefits and remuneration structure for executives and which is likely to have a material impact on the Company.
- To review and recommend to the Board proposals for employee and non-executive director equity plans.
- To review and recommend to the Board proposals for short and long term incentive programmes for executives.
- To review and recommend to the Board any changes to non-executive directors' fees.
- To ensure there is a proper performance management process in place throughout the organisation and that it is operating effectively.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

- To be informed of:
 - current trends in executive remuneration and associated incentive initiatives;
 - legislative issues associated with executive remuneration programmes.

The Committee met once during the financial year ended 30 June 2008. The Nomination Committee was established on 26 November 2007 and therefore the Company did not comply with Recommendation 8.1 of the ASX Principles for the entire year.

Remuneration for directors and executives

A brief discussion on the Company's remuneration policies in respect of directors and executives is set out on pages 8 to 10 of this annual report. Detailed disclosure of the remuneration paid to the Company's directors and executives is set out on pages 10 to 12.

Integrity in Financial Reporting

Consistent with ASX Principle 7.3, the Company's financial report preparation and approval process for the financial year ended 30 June 2008 involved both the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer providing detailed representations to the Board covering:

- compliance with the Company's accounting policies and relevant accounting standards;
- the accuracy of the financial statements and that they provide a true and fair view;
- integrity and objectivity of the financial statements; and
- effectiveness of the system of internal control.

Risk Identification and Management

The Board accepts that taking and managing risk is central to building shareholder value and the Board is responsible for the Company's risk management strategy. Management is responsible for implementing the Board's strategy and for developing policies and procedures to assist the Board to identify, manage and mitigate the risks across HalcyGen's operations.

The Company employs executives and retains consultants each with the requisite experience and qualifications to enable the Board to manage the risks to the Company. The Board reviews risks to the Company at regular Board meetings.

Securities Trading by Directors and Employees

HalcyGen adopted a Securities Trading Policy on 22 March 2007. The policy summarises the law relating to insider trading and sets out the policy of the Company on directors, officers, employees and consultants dealing in securities of the Company.

A summary of the Securities Trading Policy has been posted to the corporate governance section of the Company's website. This policy is provided to all directors and employees and compliance with it is reviewed on an ongoing basis in accordance with the Company's risk management systems.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

Continuous Disclosure
